Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2020-21 Reply Serial No.

HAB310
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY
(Question Serial No. 5663)
Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department
Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not Specified
Programme: (-) Not Specified
Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Vincent LIU)
Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs
Question:

Please provide the following information: (i) names of contractors; (ii) service districts and
details; (iii) contract values; (iv) number of workers; (v) total amount of wages; and
(vi) expiry dates of the contracts about the number of outsourced service contracts of the
Leisure and Cultural Services Department that will expire in the coming 3 years, in table
form, by (a) type of services (i.e. cleansing or security) covered by the contract and
(b) District Council district.

Asked by: Hon CHEUNG Chiu-hung, Fernando (LegCo internal reference no.: 916)

Reply:

There are 76 outsourced cleansing and security services contracts for facilities and venues
under the management of the Leisure and Cultural Services Department (LCSD) which will
expire in the coming 3 years. For particulars such as the names of contractors, service
districts and details, values of the contracts and their expiry dates, please visit the following
website: https://pcms2.gld.gov.hk/. A guide for searching the website is at Annex.

According to the information provided by the outsourced contractors of the LCSD, the
estimated number of cleansing and security workers involved in contracts which will expire
in the coming 3 years are 6 280 and 3 687 respectively.

Since the LCSD is not the employer of the outsourced workers and does not require the
contractors to provide details of their employees, the LCSD does not have information on
the engagement of outsourced workers such as data on the total amount of wages.



Annex to Reply Serial No. HAB310

Information on service contracts awarded by the Leisure and Cultural Services Department
can be found at the following website: https://pcms2.gld.gov.hk/
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‘Search Tender Notice
Welcome to PCMS

Welcome to the upgraded Procurement and Contract Management System (PCMS)No'e 1 of the Government Logistics Department (GLD)

This website provides online services for supplers free of charge. inchuding application for inchusion in the GLD suppler ists, viewing of notices of imvitations to tender published
via o-Tonder Box (ETB) which is @ major module in PCMS as wel a5 viewing the standard terms and conditions therein

lenw*omlcuumlmlhnxcwio'?cusholowmdaumxcmlmoMMETBIu\ of in 10 tender, uments and any
subs which may

aquent may be issuad by the Government for such invitations to Tendars: (i) submit tenda in response 10 an invitation to tendsr wmwm-w
the Govemment in relasion to any lnvitations 10 tendsr.
For using the online services provided by this system. you shall comply fobov terms

« Temms and Conditions of Use of the PCMS and the ETB.
+ ETB System and File Attachment Requirements

New Application for Account
nyousamnmmymwmqumvcus You may subenit an application by clicking the fink below.
+ Applcasion for Inchuson n e GLD Suppler Uistghote
+ Sibsorpton of Onine Services for Subscrder
More information about GLD
GLD provides to m buromstgnd

o e Hong Kong Specs Region support the aeas and
g services. i you wish ‘about GLD, or view the work of GLD about Forecast of Major Purchases,
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Vet Resonch o Auchon please visit GLD et
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(3) Al tima references are Hong Kong tim
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Contract Award Notice
Please enter year and month of publication

Year Month | Febeuary v [

10 the procuring department direct

The following contracts wer

e following contracts were awarded i Janus

Development Bureau (Works Branch)

15th - 16th and 18th - 19th Floors, West Wing, and 17th Floor, East Wing, Central
Government Offices, 2 Tim Mei Avenue, Tamar, Hong Kong.

el - =l

{tem 1: Group A [[Group.
o > Goup B [HKE3 543800 00

oup
IK$3 660,600 00
14 Jan 2020

Provision of Ceacsing - New Mefod Clscing

{and Supporting Services |[Services Li

o Voriess veres ani - [065¢. T Som Tooun
[Monuments Managed by |[Pat Heung

fthe Antiquities and ven Long, New Tarhores
[Monuments Office for a [Hong Kong

fperiod of 36 months

ientativedy from 1 March

12020 to 28 February 2023

(both dates inclusive)

0
CST 0119
(GN 5474)

The following contracts were awarded in December 2019

Education Bureau
11th Floor, East Wing, Central Government Offices, 2 Tim Mei Avenue, Tamar, Hong
Kong.
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What's New

mm&me' rms, and Conditions for Tenders for
Supply of Goods (Reference No. GLD-TERMS-1 (Apel
2020\ and BO-TERMS-1 (April 2020)) are now avallable.

(-y The smmm Terms and Conditions for Tenders for
Services (Reference No. GLD-TERMS-2
Aunozow\d BO-TERMS-2 (April 2020) are now
vallable.

(i) Govemment Logistics Department has launched 8
namely the ARernati
Method (AAM) for submission of Tenders via the e-

Tender Box (ETB) of the upgraded Procurement and
Contract Management System (PCMS)

raded PCMS.
been included a3 GLD Suppliers, as and when opportunities arise
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Search Contract Award Notice
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Search Contract Award Notice - Results

Search Criteria: Bureau / Department is.
Year of Publication is 20

Tender Reference in ascending order

eisure and Cultural Services Department’
19°

Sorting Criteri

Result (110 of 113)

Tender Reference »  Government Notice Bureau/Department  ContractAward Date  Particulars Contractor
Number (G.
DMWINDIO1A7E - Leisure and Cultural 22 May 2019 Provision of a Sitiing- Kin Ming Construction
Services Department Company Limited
Aquinas Memorial
Women's Treatment
Centre
DMWIND/01/17D - Leisure and Cultural 9Jan 2019 Provision of Playground  Po Hsing Construction
Services Department atKi Lun Teuen, Kuu Company Limited
ung
DMWIST/03/18D < Leisure and Cultural 15 Mar 2019 Construction of a Bestiich Engineering
Services Department Siting-outArea atHang  Limited,
Ming Strest, Ma On
Shan (Area 90 in Ma On
DMWITP/01/17D - Leisure and Cultural 28Mar 2019 Conversion of the Open  Hop Lee Bulders
Services Department Space near Block 10 Company Limited
and 19 of Tai Po Centre,
On Pong Road into a
Children's Playground
Elderly Siting-out Area
DMWITP/01/19D ¢ Leisure and Cultural 10 0ct 2019 Provision of Siting-out  Shun Yip Construction
Services Department Avea Outside Tai Po Company Limited
Sports Ground, Tai Po
GRTMIO1/19 < Leisure and Cultural 25 Mar 2019 Tender forthe Grantof  WONG CHUN HUNG,

a Permit to Conduct
Light Refreshment
Business at Cafeteria
Old Beach of the
Leisure and Cultural
Services Department
(1.4.2019-31.3.2022)

Services Department

- End -

Item and Quantity

Construction of a si
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Amount

out HKS4,550,000.00

area about 730 square meters

Construction of  playground

HKS8,131,560.00

vith one half-sized basketball
courtin an area about 700

sq

Not applicable:

36 months from 1.42019 to
3132

uare meters

HK§12,100.000.00

HKS5,357,129.00

HK§4,589 400.00

Monthly permit fee of
022 HK$21,005.00



